



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 45/2018

SH. RAM MUKESH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashok Gupta, Mr. Kapil Kakkar
and Ms. Charu Gupta, Advs.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Latika Choudhury, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

17.07.2025

1. Counsel for petitioner states that as per order dated 05th July 2019, additional documents filed as *Annexures P-5 to P-8 & P-10 to P-13* were taken on record. These documents, admittedly, were not filed before the Labour Court.
2. Counsel for petitioner states that these documents had been given by the petitioner to the previous counsel, who had not filed it before the Labour Court. He states that, therefore, there is no reason why these documents cannot be read into evidence, considering they are admitted positions by the respondent.
3. Considering that these appear to be documents which are either renewal letters of contract, satisfaction certificates and experience certificates issued by the respondent themselves, there should be no reason why these documents be disputed by the respondent.
4. *Ms. Latika Choudhury*, counsel for respondent, shall seek instructions



in this regard in order that a conclusion can be reached with respect to these documents, whether they are disputed and admitted, and whether they can be read into evidence, considering that petitioner wants to base his case on continuity of service of approximately *1509 days* without a break, with satisfactory experience certificates being awarded to the petitioner, and no notice and no compensation being given to the petitioner.

5. Counsel for petitioner further states that the written submissions filed by the respondent already admit these documents.
6. This will be considered on the next date of hearing.
7. List on 04th September 2025.
8. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

JULY 17, 2025/MK/tk